National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
7 Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ & %6% — 80 April 9,2019
. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
3. Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan
7. Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar |
9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month
of February 2019 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
February 2019 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 435(1)/2019 dated 08.04.2019.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable
Court(s).

—_
Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is R ™ ‘) g
also available on NEPRA’s website) ml
(Syed Safeer Hussain ) A

CC:

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [slamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad.

Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore.

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.

Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.

Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

e A Al ey



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of February 2019

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2019 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCO:s for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has
to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges
on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2019, necessary information as to
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of February 2019 is
Rs.5.2014/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.3.9710/kWh as indicated
in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of February
2019 increased by Rs.1.2304/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to provide the consumers an
opportunity, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. The advertisement
for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed adjustments, in the
approved tariff, were published in newspapers on March 16, 2019 and also uploaded on
NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. The hearing in the matter was initially
scheduled on March 29, 2019, however, the same was rescheduled on April 04, 2019.
Advertisement regarding rescheduling of the hearing was published in the newspapers on
March 27, 2019 and also uploaded on NEPRA’s website,

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on April 04, 2019 at NEPRA Tower,
Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the
advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, whereby
participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested person
were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties.

On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC, General Public and media were present; however, no representative
from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Energy and
Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice

3“




H R

{

10.

11.

o

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of February 2019

The Authority noted that as per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased
23.49 GWh from Captive Power Plants (CPPs) during February 2019. CPPA-G provided
actual details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by
CPPA-G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.152.08 million. However, the same as per
the NEPRA rates, works out as Rs.151.99 million, which has been considered while working
out the FCA of February 2019.

It is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G has reported negative energy from some of
these Captive power plants (CPPs), during February 2019, meaning thereby that these CPP
have drawn energy from the grid. The total energy drawn by these CPPs during February
2019 is around 46,876 kWh, however, CPPA-G only reported a negative cost of Rs. 11,473
@ Rs.6.29/kWh (being the rate paid to CPPs) for the Chamber Sugar Mills. In view thereof,
an additional amount of Rs.1.040 million has been deducted from the total fuel cost of
February 2019, based on the rates charged by CPPA-G for sale of electricity to IPPs, during
this month.

Further, fuel cost of QATPL (Bhikki), Haweli Bahadursha, Balloki and Port Qasim power
plants claimed by CPPA-G for the month of February 2019, being not as per the rates
approved by the Authority, have been adjusted as per the Authority’s approved rates;
resultantly a reduction of Rs.2,351 million (Rs. 139 million for QATPL (Bhikki) Rs. 452
million for HBS, Rs. 307 million for Balloki and Rs. 1,454 million for Port Qasim)has been
made in the total fuel cost of February 2019.

CPPA-G also claimed around Rs.1,115 million on account of previous adjustments &
supplemental charges during the month of February 2019 as detailed below;

Previous Adjustments (Rs.Ai?:;;ll;:m)
JPCL 48.78
NPGCL 33.31
QATPL (Bhikki) 6.45
Haveli Bahadur Shah 33.65
Balloki, NPPML 336.35
Al Moiz Industries 48.59
Layyah Sugar 0.29
Supplemental charges 608.01
Total 1,115.43

Regarding adjustment of Rs.48.77 million for JPCL on account of Partial Load and NEO
shifting, the Authority has decided to allow the same on provisional basis, subject to its
verification by NEPRA'’s technical section. In case of any variation in the amount verified
by the Authority and the amount claimed by CPPA-G, the same shall be adjusted in the
subsequent FCA. CPPA-G is accordingly directed to provide complete documentary
evidence /details of the claimed amount.




v Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
w for the month of February 2019

12, Regarding adjustment of Rs.33.645 million for HBS, on account of fuel differential for
November & December 2018, an amount of Rs.1.421 million has been verified and the same
is allowed in the instant FCA of February 2019. The remaining adjustment of Rs.32.223
million pertaining to November 2018 has already been allowed in the FCA of January 2019;
therefore not considered in the instant FCA of February 2019, being duplication of cost.

13. Regarding adjustment of Rs.336.348 million for Balloki, on account of fuel differential for
October, November & December 2018, an amount of Rs.320.627 million has been verified
and considered in the instant FCA of February 2019. The remaining adjustment of Rs.15.720
million, pertaining to December 2018, has already been allowed in the FCA of January 2019;
therefore not considered in the instant FCA of February 2019, being duplication of cost.

14. Regarding adjustment of Rs.48.587 million on account of Al-Moiz Industries, pertaining to
January 2019, CPPA-G did not provide any working of the claimed amount. CPPA-G
although provided invoice of Al-Moiz industries for the month of January 2019, however,
fuel cost as per the invoice is not in reconciliation with the amount claimed by CPPA-G.
Here it is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G neither reported any energy nor any cost
from the Al-Moiz Industries in its FCA claim of January 2019. In view thereof, the
Authority has decided not to consider this cost in the FCA of February 2019.

15. Regarding adjustment of Rs.0.294 million for Thal Industries on account of fuel charges for
the undelivered energy during January 2019, due to Grid System Fault, CPPA-G during the
hearing submitted that the amount has been claimed as per the EPA of Thal Industries.
CPPA-G afterwards provided a copy of the relevant clauses of EPA, which states that;

Section 5.2 d (i); “Ifthe seller has issued the declared available energy and if either; (a) the
Purchaser fails to accept (or given dispatch instruction); or (b) Despatch instruction relate
to an amount less than the Declared Available Energy, than the Purchaser shall pay to the
seller the Energy Payment based on the Declared Available Energy in accordance with
section 9.1 during season’.

16. In view thereof, the claimed amount of Rs.0.294 million has been included while working
out FCA of February 2019.

17. CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 247.54 GWh i.e. 3.70% during February
2019 on overall generation of 6,687 GWh including energy generated and delivered at
132kV level directly to DISCOs. NTDCL, through its metering data, reported T&T losses of
239.99 GWh i.e. 3.46% during February 2019 based on energy of 6,943 GWh transmitted
through NTDCL network at 500kV and 220kV level.

18. As per the determination of NTDCL, for the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17 dated April 11,2017,
notified vide SRO No. 721 (I)/2018 dated July 27, 2017, the Authority has determined
annual losses target of 2.80% for NTDCL for its 500 KV and 220 KV network only.

19. The losses reported by NTDCL for February 2019 are 3.46% based on the energy delivered
through NTDCL system, which results in accumulative losses of NTDCL from July 2018 to
February 2019 as 2.86% based on allowed losses from July 2018 to February 2019, which

y 3




N Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
w for the month of February 2019

K i,

are higher than the allowed threshold of 2.80%. Accordingly, for working out the FCA for
February 2019, losses of 2.80% have been considered to ensure overall allowed threshold of
2.80% to NTDCL.

20. The Authority also in its previous FCA decisions had been directing CPPA-G to provide the
monthly FCA data on a specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is
currently submitting its FCA requests. However, the same has not been provided with
current monthly FCA data. The Authority again directs CPPA-G to submit the monthly
FCA data on the specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is currently
submitting its FCA requests.

21. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed an increase of Rs.0.8090/kWh (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2019 as per the
following details:

Actual Fuel Charges Component for February 2019 Rs.4.7800/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.3.9710/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2019-Increase Rs.0.8090/kWh

22. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in
Para 21 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of February 2019.

c.  XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2019 in the
billing month of April 2019.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

A= s
aif Ullah Chattha Rafique Ahm&®§haikh

Member 32. 4 )&’ﬁ . Member

Rehmatullafl B:i?(c

Vice Chairm




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)

For the Month of February 20

SN Power Producer Total
o. Energy Cost
Rs.)
Ko
1
e T GasaRTe
- {3,439,617))
[ __{44.734)]
. 5,595,750
.
-
]
-
, [Tarbeta Ext. 4
Hydel Total:
_Mx-<<>_vc> GENCOs
GENCO-
 Jamanoro Block 1
Unit1
[ Jamshoro Block 2
P .
Kotri 3.7 .z
L samshoro Block 4 N
48,777,459
i, |GENCOM 2,275,306,758
[Guadu CC Block 1(0€) 388,950,010
Central Block 2 (CC) __1,8490,120.337
Guddu (OC) Block-2 .. .87.229.803
[810ck 3 (unit 384) -
Guddu 747 (CC) 2,315,572611
4,590,879,369
[~ [GENCO- 33,308,831
2 Northem Block 1 _ ] .
5,945,784
e - 3,898,350
5795504
Northern Block 2 [
8,379,855
Northern Block 3 S
9,489,141
RLNG
Northern Block 4 RLNG
Northern Block § “RFO -
Northern Block 5 Gas |
[Norther Block 6 Gas
Nandipur " RLNG
—
~ JGENCOV
LAKHRA Coal .
GENGOS Totar 4.672,065,658

0



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy P Report {Provisi )
For the Month of February 2018

VOIM Prev. Adjustment in Fuel Prev. Adjustment in Prev. Adjustment in EPP T
Power Producer Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fuel Charges Charges €PP Billing month (Rs.) Cost vosm Total Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost otal VO3M Total

o Capacity Rs. (Rs.) (Rs) Rs. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
B2
3 (iR .

1Kot Addu Block 1__ 282,889,759 | 13,358,183 X AT ] . LI DO B s - 282,889,759 13,388,183 296,247,042
483,880

L ssreseal ] _Asov2e84 | 4838801 @ 15578564

[ rotAdouBiockz | o Teammal T Tweemsass| T T TazedaTe| T adnTial T 76675188 |
T rotassuBiock3 T B e - S JEE R ]

370,245,917 18,253,777 383,499,694 370,245,917 18,253,777 388,499,694

Hub Power 48,762,918 849,279 . .49,832,195 48,782,916 849,279 49,632,195

"3_|Kohinoor Energy L Amassan 7T ‘epeases | 108,599,243 | 101,735,377 eme3see| 108,599,243 |

2

3

4

S_jPak Gen Power Limited
e pA

8

AES Laipir . e - e LU I A B . -

- T T ssasaena| . 900463 54783177 | e - 753,853,013 800,163 T s
Fabibutiah o 31,980,941 280,270,485 - o T 248289544 | 31,960,041 o 280,270,
Fauji Kebirwata T R T - - L - JR— =t s o #

9 |Rousch

10 {Saba Power -

77T T1,309,483,683 TTatsenzes |

" 1,423,384,976 R D - 608,014,660 T 7191747850 113,921,295

12 Juen © 2,031,399,838

13 JAtem ‘ T I Y SNSRI SR R ER U I S ]
14 |Liberty - T Teasa0,742 - T Tee8130.742 P N - T Tes130.742 - 646,130,7:
16 [Chashma Nuclear o 192,830,000 180,373,182 T T Ae0,373,182 B - o - I N 180,373,182 - 180,373,182

7 e I 184,512,000 L TamTezes - 126,741,293 - - - - - 126,741,293 - 126,741,203

18 [Chashma Nuctear® Nucl.

] o 175,024,000 ) 195,974,373 ] - 195,974,373 - o N - - 195,974,373 - 195974372
19 |Chashma Nucleardy L Nucl.

T Tamesagoo [T 204,600,252 R o 204,600,252 . - R R 204,600,252 . 1 204,600,252 |

o 28,376,800 328,344,264 328,344,264 EBIAL S I T

20 | Tavanir Iran import - - - - -
1,232,652,531 3,814,534,556 172,769,322 3,987,303,878 - - - 508,014,860 4,422,549,416 172,769,322 4,595,318,738

Sub-Total:
T [AtockGen “RFO_ | Y 71 120,126,135 | 11,716660 | 131842795 _ - " 120,126,135 11,718660 | 131,842,795
2 [atias Power RFO 214 17,010,480 183,311,712 20,803,817 204,115,620 - T T T e | 20803817 204,115,529

Nishat Power RFO 195 Tasasger| 39,873,657 3,606,168 43,479,826 Tl . N ) 39,873,657 "3,608,169 X )

RLNG ]

Orient ERAS b 213—. — G - i B - —— [ e S, 4o —

“HSD

3
« Power ) ~ Gas L) R S 7Y 631,769,100 | 52,358,090 | 684,147,190 ‘631789100 | 523580901 €84,147,1
. , p . B

6 |NishatChunian I N T Baege | T T113:286,165

10058187 | 123,344,352 I T U T T T M3zeeaes | T 10,058,687

7 |Saif Power ,\mIrM% 204f- - - e - - e . N - R =z - R S ez b
[ T T T T T Ges | 21 T T 100538889 | T 646,897,156 44,668,540 . 691,565,696 e I | - i 646,897,156 | “agessw | T 691,565,896

8 {Engro Energy e

| RLNG | B ISR U

HSD - - N - - - -

0 |fubcoNarowal T RFO 2 74037371 T 185046922 - 19,422,568 204,489,490 | o o T 185046922 | 19422568 | 204,469,490 |
11 fubertyPower | rFo el T 12973889 — . 138,737,808 _ 17499883 154237469 =1 _ - 136,737,806 | 17499863 § | 154.207.469 |
12 fHatmore | RNG 198}~ . - . i Z I [N SOt U

0 PR — - JE . HSD . - e B = - - = .- ) 4 RS S —— 4 — - - ~ Jp—
" 13 Juena B Gas | i} 223511362 1377,029673 65,130,640 1,442,160,313 o o R T T arremens 65,130,640 1.442,180,313 |
Tafows T T {eagesse| % ~ 14,776,200 91,756,386 9,424,058 | 101,180,424 - - . - R i 91,756,366 "9,424,058 101,160,424
5 jows T | Bagasse | T naerew] 83,807,208  8.607,630 . Tozaaswe| -1 - - R . 83,807,208 | 8807830 | 92414926
) o o Bagasse 24 13,420,300 | 83325301 | 858825  eressaee| -} N T B 8325301 | 8,558,125 %8342
17 [ChiniotPower Bagasse 6] 21,106,160 - 131,048,037 13,459,398 144,505,435 _ _ - o 131,048,037 13459308 | 144,505,435 |

18 |Fatima Energy | Bagasse PET:] T .

Coal - . o A e S “‘\J‘\‘\‘
19 JHamza Sugar Mitis Bagasse | 15 T 7 7,384,300 45724202 469,214 | 50,420,416

- - T as 24202 ) 4,696,214 T 50,420,416 |

20 [ AImoiz Industries Limited Bagasse | i 77 BA28.434 52,331,304 | 8374812 57,706,116 T eesergis | 4552882 | ' 53,14098 | 100,919,119 | 9,927,895 T T 110,848,814

21 |Chanaar Energy Limited _ Bagasse i 11,736,636 72871599 7,484,453 i 80,356,052 - -] - 72,871,509 | 7484483 | 80,356,052

22 | Layyan Sugar Mills _ | Bagasse | al v 8,196,830 | 49,035,076 _ 3,782,345 syt 41| T 294,223 | 22575 318,7 - 49,329,209 3,784,920 |
352,809,145 3,310,420,976 | 111,805,218 | 3,422,226,195 . _ea54876 | - 3316875852 111,805,218

... 6454878 |

23 { oarpL RLNG 1,180

2 s - . ! g [ 52 | el
~~.W Haveli Bahadur Shah m_.“.mz% 1.2%0 136,008357 | 4569.997.578 ] _ 33645016 | — 4. 485544237 | 138,098,357
25 [Cosi FirePowerPiant " "1 Coal | "a3a0) T _zazsops| T assoasesca) -1 JE I B L ansTEsazet| 242,300,003
| 27 |Reshman ...} RFO_} e I I _ - et } - - R L IR S . ]
T3 'RLNG ao| T TTiesémaz| | 3374372871 336348035 | A 396,348,035 | | 305,008,584 108823022 3710720708
28A HSD B - -

5,058,921,218 "306,569,741 ©5,365,490,957

% |PortGasim - ~_Coal 1,320 5,058,621,216 T 306560741 | '5,365,490,95 . - :
Sub-Totar| 9,508 2,890,302,166 24,271,841,863 1,211,026,621 25,432,960,0604 425,329,965 4,575,457 429,905,422 74,697,171,828 1,215,602,278 25,912,774,106

IPP,s Total:- 16,168 4,122,954,697 28,086,376,419 1,383,796,143 29,470,172,562 425,329,965 4,575,457 429,905,422 608,014,860 29,119,721,244 1,388,371,600 30,508,092,344

-
—




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY {CPPA)
Energy T Report {Provisi
For the Month of February 2019

vosM Prev. Adjustment in Fuel Prev. Adjustment in Prev. Adjustment in EPP
Power Producer Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fuel Charges Charges EPP Billing month (Rs.) " Con vosm fota Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost Tota vosM
Capacity g Rs. ®Rs) ®Rs) Rs. - .
()

Others J— -

1 |TPS-Quetta Gas 2 (318,200) o {318,200)|

i B ol R R 1Y)

3 |FFCEL i Wind _50] e _ -
e SR o i

5 [Foundation 3 .99 _ LI S
5 [Saohive windpower T ] | B E

7 |Younus Energy Lta., _ 50 IR —————

"8 |Metrowind Power 50f IR - LI S -
9 |Gui Abmad Wind Power 50 _ - -

10 |Master Wind Powe: “ 50 - L e N - | T

11 [Tenaga Generasi - 50| - ) T I I

12 {Tapat Wind 1] B i RS ISR

13 |HOPPL Wind T 50 S - _ _ . - - :
14 |SEDL Wind N 50 8921491 R e R o O TR U - o I | R A SR .
15 JUEPL Wind 99 16654820 T T T - I - - i [ . - -

1% emn")N!: Solar Park - ) MB_NM m . ‘mN.Nﬂﬂ.Og - T \ “w‘ L b ——— o - i e L P . I S

37 [appotosolarpark T 17 sotar 100 7 12385510 T - R | R T S N AT R D R

18 [BestGreenEnergy | solar 100 T 1239810 | 0 o Lo N LI I -

5 [Crostbnergy " [ sam | 00| 12483060 —C ] - - } N

20 |Hacappa ) T sotr L] I 2027280 | - T . I B T -

21 |AjSolsr R C R K I 1T - R B I B i . N B B oo - o
zlaepwnd T T T T Wina 50 11,791,573 T - - - . ) - IR S - ) -

2 [ wina Wind s| w520 . B N o T - -

24 [HAWA Wind s Wind | 5] n3z2620 [ . -1 N o i - =
2 |tet R 50| "e647283 | - _ s S 1 I B

26 {7os D N S 9,288,201 _ N N e ] - 3 1

27 {Tricon BostonA Wind 50 1021983 | | R L s | - N o -4

28 |Tricon Boston-8 §wia | so| 03798 - - o o - i - N . . - -]
2 [TriconBostonc “wind Bo| 10,756,501 I - R o IR D, | - e - et - -
% |[zZEPvRWind wind | 692,298 o I R -

31 |sPPs i _Mixed | 257 _ 23 486,953 152,079,320 | 152,078,320 - o - A L 482,079,320 152,078,320
Sub-Total 1,847 268,900,760 152,079,320 268,967)| 151,812,353

152,079,320 (286, 8#— 151,812,353

G-Tofal: 30,590 6,636,814,695 32,618,705,056 1,725,400,518

34,344,105,574 507,416,255 4,575,457 511,991,712 608,014,860 33,734,136,171 1,729,975,976 | 35,464,112,147

3

131,241,291 131,241,281

Hydel e S T 1.522,595,938 - e R _ i - - . - o - . 131,241,291 131,241,291
Coml . . 1167687057 | ... 9.216,775,808 548869754 | 9,785,645,361 - - - - 9,216,775,608 548,860,754 9,765.645,361

w0 T ) ] o o S N E—

Fo. ) 3 1 T T 2352068 | T 133700893 | 109,490,270 C 1447397206 | " “68,858,783 - I esssaves] 1408765729 109,490,270 1,516,255,999

Gas 1,585,078,526 9,239,849,215 | 518,371,358 9,758,220,873 | B2Ta96 | o T 132274 808,014,860 _T9,881,081,5712 518,371,388 |~ 10,379,462,929
RING T T '1,129,228,459 11,026,183,430 356,000,577 ___11,382,173,008 376,447,927 - ) 376,447,927 - 114026811358 | 356,000,577 11,758,620,935
" Phuciear T T T TIea028.000 | 707889100 - 707,689,100 | - - 707,689,100 | - 707,689,100
mportfromiran o i 28,376,800 | 328,344,264 - 328344264 | 328344264 | - 328,344,264
" [wind Power - R T e 212,509,387 - 51,233 51,233 -

51,233 51,233

3@ u‘q‘a‘[a EIES u[u[—

-
o

~sotar R B N D 52,941,420 ;. D |
Bagsase o _ IS S 96,528,790 809,897,183 61,367,

- g PO 38 . 658,779.221| 65942483 | 724721714
Mixed 23,486,953 152,079,320 - 52,079,320 152,079,320 152,079,320

671,264,219 | 48,682,038 4,575,457

Totals For The month 6,686,814,685 32,618,705,056 1,725,400,518 34,344,105,574 507,416,255 4,575,457 511,991,712 608,014,860 33,734,136,171 1,728,975,976 35,464,112,147
Prev. Adjustments : 1,115,431,118 4,575,457 120,008,572
GRAND TOTALs : 6,626,814,695 33,734,136,171 1,728,975.976 35.464,112,147

Energy Cost (Rs.) 33,734,136,171 1,729,975,976 35,464,112,147

Cost not chargabe to DISCOs (Rs.) 313,910,540 - 313,910,540

EPP (Chargable) (Rs.) 33,420,225,631 1,729,975,976 35,150,201,607

Energy Sold (KWh) 6,425,285,318 6,425,285,318 6,425,285,318
Avg. Rate (Rs./KWh) 5.2014 0.2692 5.4706
Reference. Rate (Rs./KWh) 3.9710
FCA. Rate (Rs./KWh) 1.2304




ADIUSTED Annex-II
Source Wise Generation
FEBRUARY 2019
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %
Hydel 2,035.12 25.95% 1,522.60 22.77%
Coal 1,423.88 18.15% 1,167.69 17.46%
HSD - 0.00% - 0.00%
RFO - 0.00% 112.35 1.68%
Gas/ RING 1,746.29 22.27% 1,595.08 23.85%
RLNG 1,340.73 17.09% 1,129.23 16.89%
Nuclear 748.20 9.54% 744.03 11.13%
Import Iran 33.81 0.43% 28.38 0.42%
Mixed 36.11 0.46% 23.49 0.35%
Wind 148.40 1.8%% 21251 3.18%
Baggasse 272.48 3.47% 98.53 1.47%
Solar 58.17 0.74% 52.94 0.79%
Total 7,843.20 100.0% 6,686.81 100.0%
Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (13.99) -0.21%
Transmission Losses (188.25) -2.40% (194.40) -2.91%
Net Delivered 7,654.95 97.6% 6,478.42 96.88%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
FEBRUARY 2019
Sources Reference Actual
Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel - - - -
Coal 8,116.75 5.7004 7,762.65 6.6479
HSD - - - -
RFO - - 1,337.91 11.9081
Gas 6,827.85 3.9099 9,239.85 5.7927
RING 12,300.51 - 10,129.03 8.9699
Nuclear 748.36 1.0002 707.69 0.9512
Import Iran 356.74 10.5500 328.34 11.5709
Mixed 367.63 10.1801 151 6.4270
Wind - - - -
Baggasse 1,679.86 6.1652 605.33 6.1436
Solar - - - -
Total 30,397.70 3.8757 30,261.74 4.5256
Supplemental Charges - - 1,018.90 0.1524
Sale to IPPs - - (313.91) (22.4329)
Grand Total 30,397.70 3.8757 30,966.73 4.6310
Transmission Losses - 0.0953 - 0.1490
Net Total 30,397.70 39710 30,966.73 4.7800

£
[ ~
e
i

5



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

)
Lhepaz
NOTIFICATION
Islamabad, the April 8, 2019
S.R.O. 435}0/2019: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved tariff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of February 2019 in respect
of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for February 2019 Rs.4.7800/kWh T
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.3.9710/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2019 - Rs.0.8090/kWh
Increase

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.0.8090/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-WAPDA
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of February 2019 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.0.8090/kWh shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall
be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the
month of February 2019 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges

adjustment in respect of February 2019 in the billing month of April 2019.

3. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.
ES
4

oL oYy |
(Syed Safeer Hussain)c\
8! Registrar

A

I



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

